
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
LOK SABHA

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1012
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13TH DECEMBER,2022


FPOs IN TELANGANA


1012.  SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:

SHRI HEMANT TUKARAM GODSE:
DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:
SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि एवं षकसान कल्याण

मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Farmer Producing Organisations (FPOs) that have been created in the State of Telangana, district-wise;


(b) the details of FPOs linked with NABARD, district-wise;


(c) the details of FPOs which have been provided credit linkage by banks and also the FPOs which have been provided with credit guarantee cover in Telangana under Equity Grant and Credit Guarantee Fund Scheme;


(d) whether the Government is contemplating to set up a fund to nurture the FPOs; and


(e) if so, the details thereof and the facilities being offered to farmers under this scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृषि एवं षकसान कल्याण मंत्री     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): The Government of India is implementing the Central Sector Scheme for “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs)” scheme to form and promote 10,000 new FPOs.   The District wise details of FPOs registered in
the State of Telangana is at Annexure-I.


(b): The district wise details of the number of FPOs registered through NABARD under Central Sector Scheme for “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organisations (FPOs)” scheme is at Annexure-II.

(c):     The details of FPOs which have been provided Equity Grant and credit guarantee
cover in Telangana under Equity Grant and Credit Guarantee Fund Scheme is at Annexure – III & IV.

(d) & (e): The Government of India has launched the Central Sector Scheme (CSS) for “Formation and Promotion of 10,000 Farmer Producer Organizations (FPOs)” in the year 2020. The scheme has a total budgetary outlay of Rs.6865 crores. Formation & promotion of FPOs are to be done through Implementing Agencies (IAs), which further engage Cluster Based Business Organizations (CBBOs) to form & provide professional handholding support to FPOs for a period of 05 years including preparation and execution of business plan for the concerned FPOs for ensuring better marketing opportunities & market linkages on sustainable basis.


FPOs get a financial assistance upto Rs 18.00 lakh per FPO for a period of 03 years. In addition to this, provision has been made for matching equity grant upto Rs.

2,000 per farmer member of FPO with a limit of Rs. 15.00 lakh per FPO and a credit guarantee facility upto Rs. 2 crore of project loan per FPO from eligible lending institution to ensure institutional credit accessibility to FPOs. Suitable provisions have been made for training and skill development of FPOs.


Annexure-I
District wise details of FPOs registered in the State of Telangana


Sr.
No.

District
No. of FPOs registered under Central
Sector Scheme for “Formation and

Promotion of 10,000 FPOs

1 Adilabad 6

2 Bhadradri Kothagudem 6

3 Hanumakonda 2

4 Jagitial 1

5 Jangaon 2

6 Jayashankar Bhupalapally 5

7 Jogulamba Gadwal 6

8 Kamareddy 2

9 Karimnagar 12

10 Khammam 5

11 Kumuram Bheem Asifabad 3

12 Mahabubabad  3

13 Mahbubnagar 7

14 Mancherial 4

15 Medak 11

16 Mulugu 2

17 Nagarkurnool 4

18 Nalagonda 1

19 Nalgonda 2

20 Narayanpet 3

21 Nirmal 2

22 Nizamabad 10

23 Peddapalli 4

24 Rajanna Sircilla 1

25 Rangareddy 1

26 Sangareddy 4

27 Siddipet 14

28 Suryapet 3

29 Vikarabad 7

30 Wanaparthy 2

31 Warangal 6

32 Yadadri Bhuvanagiri 1

Grand Total 142


Annexure-II


District wise details of the number of FPOs registered through NABARD


Sr.No. State Districts

No. of FPOs registered
under Central Sector

Scheme for “Formation
and Promotion of

10,000 FPOs

1 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju 9

2 Andhra Pradesh Ananthapuramu 4

3 Andhra Pradesh Annamayya 3

4 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla 2

5 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 2

6 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 1

7 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 5

8 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 1

9 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 2

10 Andhra Pradesh Konaseema 1

11 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 1

12 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool 3

13 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal 2

14 Andhra Pradesh NTR 3

15 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu 5

16 Andhra Pradesh Parvathipuram Manyam 2

17 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 3

18 Andhra Pradesh Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore 4

19 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam 3

20 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 2

21 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 7

22 Andhra Pradesh YSR Kadapa 5

23 Assam Barpeta 2

24 Assam Bongaigaon 2

25 Assam Darrang 2

26 Assam Dibrugarh 2

27 Assam Goalpara 2

28 Assam Golaghat 2

29 Assam Jorhat 2

30 Assam Karbi Anglong 1

31 Assam Kokrajhar 2

32 Assam Lakhimpur 2


33 Assam Morigaon 2

34 Assam Nalbari 1

35 Assam Sivasagar 2

36 Assam Sonitpur 2

37 Assam Tinsukia 2

38 Bihar Aurangabad 2

39 Bihar Bhagalpur 2

40 Bihar Gaya 2

41 Bihar Gopalganj 2

42 Bihar Jamui 3

43 Bihar Jehanabad 2

44 Bihar Katihar 1

45 Bihar Kishanganj 2

46 Bihar Madhubani 2

47 Bihar Munger 2

48 Bihar Muzaffarpur 2

49 Bihar Nalanda 1

50 Bihar Nawada 1

51 Bihar Saharsa 2

52 Bihar Samastipur 1

53 Bihar Saran 1

54 Bihar Sitamarhi 2

55 Bihar Siwan 2

56 Chhattisgarh Bastar 2

57 Chhattisgarh Bilaspur - CH 2

58 Chhattisgarh Dhamtari 1

59 Chhattisgarh Durg 2

60 Chhattisgarh Gaurela Pendra Marwahi 1

61 Chhattisgarh Janjgir-Champa 2

62 Chhattisgarh Kanker 2

63 Chhattisgarh Kawardha 1

64 Chhattisgarh Kondagaon 1

65 Chhattisgarh Korba 2

66 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund 2

67 Chhattisgarh Raigarh 2

68 Chhattisgarh Rajnandgaon 1

69 Chhattisgarh Surguja 2

70 Goa North Goa 5

71 Gujarat Amreli 5


72 Gujarat Anand 2

73 Gujarat Banaskantha 2

74 Gujarat Bharuch 3

75 Gujarat Bhavnagar 7

76 Gujarat Chhota Udaipur 1

77 Gujarat Dahod 3

78 Gujarat Jamnagar 2

79 Gujarat Junagadh 2

80 Gujarat Kutch 3

81 Gujarat Mehsana 1

82 Gujarat Navsari 3

83 Gujarat Panchmahal 3

84 Gujarat Patan 2

85 Gujarat Rajkot 9

86 Gujarat Sabarkantha 4

87 Gujarat Surat 2

88 Gujarat Surendranagar 2

89 Gujarat Vadodara 1

90 Gujarat Valsad 2

91 Haryana Jind 4

92 Haryana Karnal 2

93 Haryana Sirsa 4

94 Haryana Sonipat 5

95 Himachal Pradesh Chamba 3

96 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur - HP 2

97 Himachal Pradesh Kangra 2

98 Himachal Pradesh Kinnaur 1

99 Himachal Pradesh Kullu 3

100 Himachal Pradesh Mandi 2

101 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 1

102 Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur 1

103 Himachal Pradesh Una 1

104 Jammu & Kashmir Anantnag 2

105 Jammu & Kashmir Baramulla 2

106 Jammu & Kashmir Doda 1

107 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu 3

108 Jammu & Kashmir Kathua 3

109 Jammu & Kashmir Kishtwar 1

110 Jammu & Kashmir Kulgam 3


111 Jammu & Kashmir Kupwara 1

112 Jammu & Kashmir Pulwama 4

113 Jammu & Kashmir Rajouri 3

114 Jammu & Kashmir Ramban 2

115 Jammu & Kashmir Reasi 2

116 Jammu & Kashmir Samba 3

117 Jammu & Kashmir Shopian 2

118 Jammu & Kashmir Srinagar 1

119 Jammu & Kashmir Udhampur 2

120 Jharkhand Bokaro 2

121 Jharkhand Chatra 2

122 Jharkhand Deoghar 2

123 Jharkhand Dhanbad 2

124 Jharkhand Dumka 1

125 Jharkhand East Singhbum 2

126 Jharkhand Garhwa 4

127 Jharkhand Giridih 2

128 Jharkhand Godda 2

129 Jharkhand Gumla 2

130 Jharkhand Hazaribagh 2

131 Jharkhand Koderma 2

132 Jharkhand Lohardaga 2

133 Jharkhand Palamu 2

134 Jharkhand Ramgarh 2

135 Jharkhand Simdega 2

136 Jharkhand West Singhbhum 1

137 Karnataka Bagalkote 1

138 Karnataka Belagavi 2

139 Karnataka Bidar 4

140 Karnataka Chamaraja Nagara 3

141 Karnataka Chikkaballapura 2

142 Karnataka Chikkamagaluru 3

143 Karnataka Chitradurga 2

144 Karnataka Dakshina Kannada 3

145 Karnataka Davanagere 1

146 Karnataka Dharwar 2

147 Karnataka Gadag 1

148 Karnataka Hassan 3

149 Karnataka Haveri 2


150 Karnataka Kalaburagi 1

151 Karnataka Kodagu 2

152 Karnataka Kolar 3

153 Karnataka Koppal 1

154 Karnataka Mandya 5

155 Karnataka Mysuru 4

156 Karnataka Raichur 5

157 Karnataka Ramanagara 1

158 Karnataka Shivamogga 1

159 Karnataka Tumakuru 3

160 Karnataka Uttara Kannada 2

161 Karnataka Vijaypura 2

162 Kerala Alappuzha 1

163 Kerala Idukki 4

164 Kerala Kannur 4

165 Kerala Kasaragod 3

166 Kerala Kollam 1

167 Kerala Kottayam 5

168 Kerala Malappuram 2

169 Kerala Palakkad 3

170 Kerala Pathanamthitta 2

171 Kerala Thrissur 3

172 Kerala Wayanad 2

173 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 5

174 Madhya Pradesh Barwani 1

175 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 1

176 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 5

177 Madhya Pradesh Damoh 1

178 Madhya Pradesh Datia 1

179 Madhya Pradesh Dewas 5

180 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 4

181 Madhya Pradesh
Hoshangabad
(NARMADAPURAM) 1

182 Madhya Pradesh Indore 4

183 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 4

184 Madhya Pradesh Jhabua 2

185 Madhya Pradesh Katni 2

186 Madhya Pradesh Khandwa 4

187 Madhya Pradesh Khargone 2

188 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 2


189 Madhya Pradesh Mandsaur 3

190 Madhya Pradesh Morena 1

191 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 3

192 Madhya Pradesh Panna 3

193 Madhya Pradesh Raisen 3

194 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 2

195 Madhya Pradesh Rewa 6

196 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 7

197 Madhya Pradesh Satna 4

198 Madhya Pradesh Sehore 1

199 Madhya Pradesh Shahdol 2

200 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 4

201 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri 2

202 Madhya Pradesh Singrauli 2

203 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 1

204 Madhya Pradesh Vidisha 2

205 Maharashtra Ahmednagar 3

206 Maharashtra Akola 2

207 Maharashtra Amravati 1

208 Maharashtra Aurangabad - MH 4

209 Maharashtra Beed 3

210 Maharashtra Bhandara 5

211 Maharashtra Buldhana 3

212 Maharashtra Chandrapur 6

213 Maharashtra Dhule 2

214 Maharashtra Gadchiroli 4

215 Maharashtra Gondia 5

216 Maharashtra Jalgaon 2

217 Maharashtra Jalna 2

218 Maharashtra Latur 2

219 Maharashtra Nagpur 4

220 Maharashtra Nanded 4

221 Maharashtra Nandurbar 5

222 Maharashtra Nashik 4

223 Maharashtra Osmanabad 5

224 Maharashtra Palghar 3

225 Maharashtra Parbhani 4

226 Maharashtra Raigad 4

227 Maharashtra Ratnagiri 4


228 Maharashtra Sangli 2

229 Maharashtra Satara 3

230 Maharashtra Sindhudurg 4

231 Maharashtra Solapur 2

232 Maharashtra Wardha 6

233 Maharashtra Washim 2

234 Maharashtra Yavatmal 4

235 Manipur Churachandpur 3

236 Manipur Kamjong 1

237 Manipur Pherzawl 1

238 Manipur Thoubal 2

239 Meghalaya East Garo Hills 1

240 Meghalaya Ri Bhoi 1

241 Meghalaya South Garo Hills 1

242 Meghalaya West Garo Hills 1

243 Meghalaya West Jaintia Hills 1

244 Meghalaya West Khasi Hills 2

245 Mizoram Champhai 1

246 Mizoram Hnahthial 1

247 Mizoram Lunglei 1

248 Mizoram Serchhip 1

249 Nagaland Kohima 2

250 Nagaland Mokokchung 1

251 Nagaland Phek 1

252 Odisha Anugul 2

253 Odisha Balangir 4

254 Odisha Baleshwar 2

255 Odisha Bargarh 4

256 Odisha Bhadrak 3

257 Odisha Boudh 2

258 Odisha Cuttack 3

259 Odisha Dhenkanal 2

260 Odisha Gajapati 2

261 Odisha Ganjam 2

262 Odisha Jagatsinghapur 2

263 Odisha Jajapur 2

264 Odisha Kalahandi 5

265 Odisha Kandhamal 4

266 Odisha Kendrapara 2


267 Odisha Keonjhar 4

268 Odisha Koraput 6

269 Odisha Malkangiri 4

270 Odisha Mayurbhanj 4

271 Odisha Nabarangpur 3

272 Odisha Nuapada 2

273 Odisha Rayagada 2

274 Odisha Sambalpur 2

275 Odisha Subarnapur 2

276 Odisha Sundargarh 6

277 Puducherry Karaikal 1

278 Puducherry Puducherry 1

279 Rajasthan Ajmer 1

280 Rajasthan Alwar 4

281 Rajasthan Banswara 2

282 Rajasthan Barmer 2

283 Rajasthan Bharatpur 6

284 Rajasthan Bhilwara 2

285 Rajasthan Bikaner 2

286 Rajasthan Bundi 3

287 Rajasthan Chittorgarh 4

288 Rajasthan Hanumangarh 2

289 Rajasthan Jhalawar 7

290 Rajasthan Jhunjhunu 6

291 Rajasthan Jodhpur 2

292 Rajasthan Kota 3

293 Rajasthan Nagaur 3

294 Rajasthan Pali 3

295 Rajasthan Rajsamand 2

296 Rajasthan Sawai Madhopur 7

297 Rajasthan Sikar 6

298 Rajasthan Sirohi 5

299 Rajasthan Sri Ganganagar 2

300 Rajasthan Udaipur 12

301 Sikkim Geyzing (West Sikkim) 1

302 Sikkim Namchi (South Sikkim) 2

303 Tamil Nadu ARIYALUR 1

304 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 4

305 Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 2


306 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 2

307 Tamil Nadu Erode 4

308 Tamil Nadu Kanniyakumari 1

309 Tamil Nadu Karur 3

310 Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri 3

311 Tamil Nadu Madurai 4

312 Tamil Nadu Mayiladuthurai 1

313 Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam 2

314 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 2

315 Tamil Nadu Perambalur 2

316 Tamil Nadu Puddukottai 5

317 Tamil Nadu Ramanathapuram 4

318 Tamil Nadu RANIPET 1

319 Tamil Nadu Salem 3

320 Tamil Nadu Sivaganganga 2

321 Tamil Nadu TENKASI 2

322 Tamil Nadu Thanjavur 2

323 Tamil Nadu Theni 1

324 Tamil Nadu Thiruvarur 2

325 Tamil Nadu Thoothukudi 6

326 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirappalli 3

327 Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli 2

328 Tamil Nadu Tirupathur 1

329 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 2

330 Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai 3

331 Tamil Nadu Viluppuram 1

332 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 4

333 Telangana Adilabad 2

334 Telangana Hanumakonda 2

335 Telangana Kamareddy 1

336 Telangana Karimnagar 2

337 Telangana Khammam 2

338 Telangana Mahabubnagar 2

339 Telangana Nalgonda 2

340 Telangana Nizamabad 5

341 Telangana Sangareddy 1

342 Telangana Wanaparthy 1

343 Uttar Pradesh Agra 2

344 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 1


345 Uttar Pradesh Ayodhya 2

346 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh 5

347 Uttar Pradesh Baghpat 2

348 Uttar Pradesh Bahraich 2

349 Uttar Pradesh Ballia 2

350 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur - UP 2

351 Uttar Pradesh Banda 3

352 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki 2

353 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 2

354 Uttar Pradesh Basti 2

355 Uttar Pradesh Bhadohi 2

356 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor 1

357 Uttar Pradesh Budaun 2

358 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 2

359 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 2

360 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 5

361 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 2

362 Uttar Pradesh Etah 2

363 Uttar Pradesh Etawah 2

364 Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad 3

365 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 5

366 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 2

367 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur 2

368 Uttar Pradesh Gonda 2

369 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 2

370 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur - UP 2

371 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 2

372 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun 2

373 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 2

374 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 2

375 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar 2

376 Uttar Pradesh Lakhimpur Kheri 1

377 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur 2

378 Uttar Pradesh Maharajganj 2

379 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 2

380 Uttar Pradesh Mau 1

381 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 2

382 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur 2

383 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 1


384 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar 2

385 Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit 1

386 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh - UP 2

387 Uttar Pradesh Prayagraj 2

388 Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli 2

389 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 2

390 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 2

391 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 2

392 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur 1

393 Uttar Pradesh Unnao 2

394 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 8

395 Uttarakhand Almora 2

396 Uttarakhand Chamoli 2

397 Uttarakhand Dehradun 2

398 Uttarakhand Haridwar 2

399 Uttarakhand Nainital 2

400 Uttarakhand Pauri Garhwal 4

401 Uttarakhand Pithoragarh 2

402 Uttarakhand Rudra Prayag 1

403 Uttarakhand Tehri Garhwal 6

404 Uttarakhand Udam Singh Nagar 2

405 Uttarakhand Uttar Kashi 4

406 West Bengal Bankura 2

407 West Bengal Jhargram 2

408 West Bengal
Paschim Medinipur (West
Medinipur) 2

409 West Bengal Purba Burdwan (Bardhaman) 2

410 West Bengal
Purba Medinipur (East
Medinipur) 2

411 West Bengal Purulia 2

Grand Total 1039


ANNEXURE-III


EQUITY GRANT SANCTIONED IN THE STATE OF TELENGANA
FROM 2014-15 TO 2021-22


S.N. FPC Name FPC District Eligible
Equity
Grant

(In INR)

1 Kodangal Farmers Services Producer
Company Limited

Mahabubnagar 4,70,500.00

2 Hasnabad Farmers Services Producers
Company Limited

Mahabubnagar 4,32,000.00

3 Angadi Raichur Farmers Services Producer
Company Limited

Mahabubnagar 2,98,000.00

4 Kamareddy Progressive Farmers Producer
Company Limited

Mandal 9,36,000.00

5 Cosmos Green Kisan Maitri Producer
Company Limited

Hyderabad 4,97,000.00

6 Indervelly Farmers Producer Company
Limited

Adilabad 8,37,000.00

7 Jai Seva Farmer Producer Company Limited Adilabad 2,03,000.00

8 Jai Giridhari Farmer Producer Company
Limited

Adilabad 2,79,000.00

9 Dnt Farmers Producer Company Limited Adilabad 6,35,000.00

  TOTAL   45,87,500.00


ANNEXURE-IV


CREDIT GUARANTEE(CG) COVER  IN THE STATE OF TELENGANA
FROM 2014-15 – 2021-2022


S.
No
.

Lending Bank Name of FPC CG cover
Sanctioned

(Rs. In
lakh)

1 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Palamuru Raithula Producer Company
Limited

24.5650

2 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Kattangur Farmers Producer Company
Limited

17.0000

3 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Kamareddy Progressive Farmers Producer
Company Limited

85.000

4 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Kollapur Farmers Producer Company
Limited

14.880

5 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Padi Panta Agro Farmers Producer
Company Limited

15.300

6 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Supraja Agri Producer Company Limited 10.812

7 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Sammakka Sarakka Farmers Producer
Company Limited

14.990

8 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Vigneswara Farmers Producer Company
Limited

9.810

9 State Bank of India DNT Farmers Producer Company Limited 41.650

10 State Bank of India BBWS Farmers Producer Company Limited 15.300

11 State Bank of India Bejjur Farmers Producer Company Limited 15.300

12 NABKISAN FINANCE
LIMITED

Zaheerabad Farmers Producer Company
Limited


8.500

 TOTAL - 273.10


*****

